

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and  
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,  
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES F. BERG  
HOWARD ROTHSCHILD  
REALTY ADVISORY BOARD ON LABOR  
RELATIONS, INC.  
292 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 889-4100

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Temco Service Industries, Inc.*

PAUL SALVATORE\*  
MARK D. HARRIS  
BRIAN S. RAUCH  
IAN C. SCHAEFER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
14 Penn Plaza LLC*

*\* Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Appendices .....	v
Table of Cited Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. There Is A Fundamental Conflict In The Lower Courts Over The Enforceability Of Union-Negotiated Waivers Of A Judicial Forum. ....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Court Has Acknowledged An “Obvious[] . . . Tension” In Its Jurisprudence And Has Not Resolved It. . . . .	11
B. The Lower Federal Courts are in Irreconcilable and Acknowledged Conflict. . . . .	18
C. State Courts Are In Conflict With Federal Courts. . . . .	23
II. Uncertainty About The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements Creates Serious Policy Concerns. . . . .	25
A. The Adverse Effect on Employers, Unions, and Unionized Employees . . .	25
B. The Adverse Effect on Labor-Management Relations. . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided August 1, 2007 .....	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Filed June 1, 2006 .....	13a
Appendix C — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Filed February 22, 2006 .....	23a
Appendix D — Affidavit Of Larry Engelstein Dated November 21, 2005 .....	41a
Appendix E — Excerpts From The 2005 Contractors Agreement .....	43a
Appendix F — 9 U.S.C. §§ 3 & 4 .....	49a
Appendix G — 29 U.S.C. §§ 621, 623(a), 626, 630 .....	52a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> <i>v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 565 (2000) .....	22
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> <i>v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22, 27, 28
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. United Food</i> <i>&amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 157 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 809 (1999) .....	22, 25
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 875 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 980 (1996) ...	9, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bratten v. SSI Servs., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 24
<i>Brisentine v. Stone &amp; Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Akron &amp; Barberton Belt R.R. Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	27
<i>Brown v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1074 (2000) .....	20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	15
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Massey</i> , 373 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. Bellmarc Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 13 (App. Div. 2002) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granados v. Harvard Maintenance, Inc.</i> No. 05 Civ. 5489, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6918 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2006) .....	1
<i>Harrison v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	27
<i>Lewandowski v. Collins Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , Docket No. 104657/00 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 6, 2000) .....	24
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998) .....	16
<i>Martin v. Dana Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Martin v. Dana Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 765 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>reported in full at</i> 156 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 3137 (3d Cir. Dec. 16, 1997) .....	23
<i>Matthews v. Rollins Hudig Hall Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 50 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonald v. West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	12
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	17
<i>Minnick v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> , No. 81728, 2003 Ohio App. LEXIS 4569 (Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2003 ) .....	24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 60 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958) .....	27
<i>Pryner v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 354 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. (1997) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i> <i>v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	12
<i>Rogers v. New York Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1036 (2000) .....	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Safrit v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 306 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 995 (2001) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen &amp; Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Singletary v. Enersys, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Appx. 161 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Sum v. Tishman Speyer Props., Inc.</i> Docket No. 11079-2005 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 2, 2005) .....	24
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	16
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Univ. Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) .....	23-24
<i>Zavala v. Scott Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 503 (Ct. App. 2006) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	7
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 .....	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 .....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	17
